
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:  October 24, 2022  Agenda Item:  7(f) 
              

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Execute Amendment 2 of the Sewer 
Disposal Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and King 
County 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: Tricia Juhnke, Director 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X_ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
In 1969, the Ronald Wastewater District (District) entered into an agreement with the 
Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle (Metro) relating to the disposal of sewage conveyed 
from the District to Metro’s collection system. This Sewer Disposal Agreement was later 
extended in 1987 to 2036. On January 1, 1994, King County (County) assumed control 
of Metro, and on April 30, 2021, the City of Shoreline (City) assumed the District. 
 
Since the assumption of the District, the City has been developing amendments to the 
existing agreements that the City assumed from the District to recognize the assumption 
and name Shoreline as the wastewater services provider, including the Sewer Disposal 
Agreement with King County.  
 
Tonight, staff is requesting Council authorization for the City Manager to execute this 
agreement to amend the Sewer Disposal Agreement between the City and King County 
to formally recognize the City’s assumption of the District. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Approval of this agreement will not require new resources or have a financial impact on 
the City. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the 
amendment to the Sewer Disposal Agreement between the City and King County. 
 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 
  

7f-1



 

  Page 2  

BACKGROUND 
 
In 1969, the District entered into an agreement with Metro relating to the conveyance 
and disposal of the District’s sewage within the wastewater system of the Municipality of 
Metropolitan Seattle (now King County), which was extended in 1987 until July 1, 2036. 
In 1992, this agreement was amended (see Attachment A). On April 30, 2021, the City 
assumed the District and now is responsible for all wastewater services, including all 
related interlocal agreements. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Since the assumption of the District, the City has been developing amendments to the 
existing agreements that the City assumed from the District to recognize the assumption 
and name Shoreline as the wastewater services provider, including the Sewer Disposal 
Agreement with King County.  
 
Tonight, staff is requesting Council authorization for the City Manager to execute this 
agreement to amend the Sewer Disposal Agreement between the City and King County 
to formally recognize the City’s assumption of the District (Attachment B). 
 

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS  
 
An alternative to not executing this amendment would be that the defunct Ronald 
Wastewater District would continue to be named in the existing Sewage Disposal 
Agreement, which would mean that the mechanisms for fulfilling both the County’s and 
the City’s responsibilities are less legally sound.  Staff does not recommend this 
alternative. 
 

COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 
 
This item address City Council Goal #2:  Continue to deliver highly-valued public 
services through management of the City’s infrastructure and stewardship of the natural 
environment. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Approval of this agreement will not require new resources or have a financial impact on 
the City. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the 
amendment to the Sewer Disposal Agreement between the City and the County. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Original Sewer Disposal Agreement between Ronald and Metro and 

previous amendments 

7f-2



 

  Page 3  

Attachment B – Second Amendment to Agreement for Sewage Disposal between the 
City of Shoreline and King County 

7f-3



,i; 

of 

RONALD SEWER DISTRICT 

MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN SEATTLE 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

THIS AMENDMENT made as of the __ ) __ ✓ ____ _ day 

{():t:£ b, , /7 7 2:-:---- between the Ronald Sewer 
l, 

District, a municipal corporation of the state of Washington 

(hereinafter referred to as the "District") and the 

Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle, a metropolitan 

municipal corporation of the State of Washington 

(hereinafter referred to as "Metro"); 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a long term 

Agreement for Sewage Disposal dated November 6, 1969 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Basic Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, an advisory committee composed of elected 

and appointed officials in the metropolitan area was 

appointed by the Metropolitan council to exami~e the 

structure of Metro's charges to its participants; and 

WHEREAS, said advisory committee, following 

extensive research, study and deliberations, has recommended 

certain changes in the structure of Metro's charges to its 

participants and implementation of said changes requires 

amendment of the Basic Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that the 

recommendations are in the best public interest and 

therefore desire to amend said Basic Agreement to implement 

said recommendations; 

1 

Attachment A

7f-4



.. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment of Section 5 of the Basic 

Agreement. Section 5 of the Basic Agreement is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

"Section 5. Eayment for Sewage Disposa~l- For the 

disposal of sewage hereafter collected by the District and 

delivered to Metro the District shall pay to Metro on or 

before the last day of each month during the term of this 

Agreement, a sewage disposal charge determined as provided 

in this Section 5. 

1. For the quarterly periods ending March 31, 

June 30, September 30 and December 31 of each year every 

Participant shall submit a written report to Metro setting 

forth: 

(a) the number of Residential customers billed by 

such Participant for local sewerage charges as of the last 

day of the quarter, 

(b) the total number of all customers billed for 

local sewerage charges by such Participant as of such day, 

and 

(c) the total water consumption during such 

quarter for all customers billed for local sewerage charges 

by such Participant other than Residential Customers. 

The quarterly water consumption report shall be 

taken from water meter records and may be adjusted to 

exclude water which does not enter the sanitary facilities 

of the customer. Where actual sewage flow from an 

individual customer is metered, the metered sewage flows 

shall be reported in lieu of adjusted water consumption. 

The total quarterly water consumption report in cubic feet 

shall be divided by 2,250 to determine the number of 

Residential Customer equivalents represented by each 

Participant's customers other than single family residences. 

2 

Attachment A

7f-5



.. 

Metro shall maintain a permanent record of the quarterly 

customer reports from each Participant. 

The District's first quarterly report shall cover 

the first quarterly period following the date when sewage is 

first delivered to Metro and shall be submitted within 

thirty days following the end of the quarter. succeeding 

reports shall be made for each quarterly period thereafter 

and shall be submitted within thirty (30) days following the 

end of the quarter. 

2. (a) To form a basis for determining the 

monthly sewage disposal charge to be paid by each 

Participant during any particular quarterly period, Metro 

shall ascertain the number of Residential Customers and 

Residential customer equivalents of each Participant. This 

determination shall be made by taking the sum of the actual 

number of Residential customers reported as of the last day 

of the next to the last preceding quarter and the average 

number of Residential Customer Equivalents per quarter 

reported for the four quarters ending with said next to the 

last preceding quarter, adjusted for each Participant to 

eliminate any Residential Customers or Residential customer 

equivalents whose sewage is delivered to a governmental 

agency other than Metro or other than a Participant for 

disposal outside of the Metropolitan Area. 

(b) For the initial period until the District 

shall have submitted six consecutive quarterly reports, the 

reported number of Residential Customers and Residential 

Customer equivalents of the District shall be determined as 

provided in this subparagraph (b). On or before the tenth 

day of each month beginning with the month prior to the 

month in which sewage from the District is first delivered 

to Metro, the District shall submit a written statement of 

the number of Residential customers and Residential customer 

equivalents estimated to be billed by the District during 

3 

Attachment A

7f-6



-" 

the next succeeding month. For the purpose of determining 

the basic reported number of Residential customers and 

Residential Customer equivalents of the District for such 

next succeeding month, Metro may at its discretion adopt 

either such estimate or the actual number of Residential 

Customers and Residential Customer equivalents reported by 

the District as of the last day of the next to the last 

preceding reported quarter. After the District shall have 

furnished six consecutive quarterly reports the reported 

number of Residential customers and Residential Customer 

equivalents of the District shall be determined as provided 

in the immediately preceding subparagraph (a). 

(c) If the District shall fail to submit the 

required monthly and/or quarterly reports when due, Metro 

may make its own estimate of the number of Residential 

Customers and Residential Customer equivalents of the 

District and such estimate shall constitute the reported 

number for the purpose of determining sewage disposal 

charges. 

3. The monthly sewage disposal charge payable to 

Metro shall be determined as follows: 

(a) Prior to July 1st of each year Metro shall 

determine its total monetary requirements for the disposal 

of sewage during the next succeeding calendar year. Such 

requirements shall include the cost of administration, 

operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the 

Metropolitan Sewerage System, establishment and maintenance 

of necessary working capital and reserves, the requirements 

of any resolution providing for the issuance of revenue 

bonds of Metro to finance the acquisition, construction or 

use of sewerage facilities, plus not to exceed 1% of the 

foregoing requirements for general administrative overhead 

costs. 

4 

Attachment A

7f-7



.. 

(b) To determine the monthly rate per Residential 

customer or Residential customer equivalent to be used 

during said next succeeding calendar year, the total 

monetary requirements for disposal of sewage as determined 

in subparagraph 3(a) of this section shall be divided by 

twelve and the resulting quotient shall be divided by the 

total number of Residential Customers and Residential 

Customer equivalents of all Participants for the October­

December quarter preceding said July 1st; provided, however, 

that the monthly rate shall not be less than Two Dollars 

($2.00) per month per Residential customer or Residential 

Customer equivalent at any time during the period ending 

July 31, 1972. 

(c) The monthly sewage disposal charge paid by 

each Participant to Metro shall be obtained by multiplying 

the monthly rate by the number of Residential Customers and 

Residential Customer equivalents of the Participant. An 

additional charge may be made for sewage or wastes of 

unusual quality or composition requiring special treatment, 

or Metro may require pretreatment of such sewage or wastes. 

4. The parties acknowledge that, by resolution of 

the Metropolitan Council, Metro may impose a charge or 

charges directly on the future customers of a Participant 

for purposes of paying for capacity in Metropolitan Sewage 

Facilities and that such charges shall not constitute a 

breach of this agreement or any part thereof. The proceeds 

of said charge or charges, if imposed, shall be used only 

for capital expenditures or defeasance of outstanding 

revenue bonds prior to maturity. 

In the event such a charge or charges are imposed, 

the District shall, at Metro's request, provide such 

information regarding new residential customers and 

residential customer equivalents as may be reasonable and 

5 

Attachment A

7f-8



-i; 

appropriate for purposes of implementing such a charge or 

charges. 

5. A statement of the amount of the monthly 

sewage disposal charge shall be submitted by Metro to each 

Participant on or before the first day of each month and 

payment of such charge shall be due on the last day of such 

month. If any charge or portion thereof due to Metro shall 

remain unpaid for fifteen days following its due date, the 

Participant shall be charged with and pay to Metro interest 

on the amount unpaid from its due date until paid at the 

rate of 6% per annum, and Metro may, upon failure to pay 

such amount, enforce payment by any remedy available at law 

or equity. 

6. The District irrevocably obligates and binds 

itself to pay its sewage disposal charge out of the gross 

revenues of the sewer system of the District. The District 

further binds itself to establish, maintain and collect 

charges for sewer service which will at all times be 

sufficient to pay all costs of maintenance and operation of 

the sewer system of the District, including the sewage 

disposal charge payable to Metro hereunder and sufficient to 

pay the principal of and interest on any revenue bonds of 

the District which shall constitute a charge upon such gross 

revenues. It is recognized by Metro and the District that 

the sewage disposal charge paid by the District to Metro 

shall constitute an expense of the maintenance and operation 

of the sewer system of the District. The District shall 

provide in the issuance of future sewer revenue bonds of the 

District that expenses of maintenance and operations of the 

sewer system of the District shall be paid before payment of 

principal and interest of such bonds. The District shall 

have the right to fix its own schedule of rates and charges 

for sewer service provided that same shall produce revenue 

6 

Attachment A

7f-9



.. 

sufficient to meet the covenants contained in this 

Agreement. 

Section 2. Amendment of Section6of the Basic 

Agreement. Section 6 of the Basic Agreement is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

"Section 6. Responsibility of the District. The 

District shall be responsible for the delivery to the 

Metropolitan Sewerage System of sewage collected by the 

District, for construction, maintenance and operation of 

Local Sewerage Facilities, and for the payment of all costs 

incident to the collection of such sewage and its delivery 

to the Metropolitan Sewerage System. 

In addition, the District will undertake continual 

rehabilitation and replacement of its local sewage 

facilities for purposes of preventing, reducing and 

eliminating the entry of extraneous water into such 

facilities and will expend annually, averaged over five (5) 

years, an amount equal to two (2) cents per inch of diameter 

per foot of its local sewage facilities, excluding combined 

sewers and force mains, for said rehabilitation and 

replacement. The amount of this expenditure requirement may 

be increased from time to time by the Metropolitan Council 

to reflect general inflation. Rehabilitation and 

replacement projects undertaken pursuant to this section 

shall be constructed in accordance with criteria adopted by 

the Metropolitan Council and included in Metro's Rules and 

Regulations. In the event the District fails to comply with 

the rehabilitation and replacement expenditure requirements 

described in this section, the District shall pay such 

charge as may be determined by Metro for quantities of storm 

or ground water entering its Local Sewage Facilities in 

excess of the minimum standard established by the general 

Rules and Regulations of Metro. 

7 

Attachment A

7f-10



.. 

~ 

Section 3. Amendment of Basic Agreement to Add a 

New Section. A new Section 17 shall be added to the Basic 

Agreement to read as follows: 

"Section 17. Future Amendments. The District 

agrees to amend and hereby concurs in any amendment to this 

agreement which incorporates any changes in the terms for 

sewage disposal and/or payment therefore as may be proposed 

by Metro and agreed to by those Participants that shall 

represent, in total, not less than 90% of the Residential 

customers and Residential Customer Equivalents then served 

by the Metropolitan Sewerage System." 

Section 4. Effective Date of Amendment. This 

amendment shall take effect at the beginning of the first 

quarter following the date first written above with quarters 

beginning January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1. 

Section 5. Basic Agreement Unchanged. Except as 

otherwise provided in this amendment, all provisions of the 

basic agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 

written therein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this 

Agreement as of the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 

ATTEST: 

~ ~ 

RONALD SEWER DISTRICT 

~QsV~ 
~~~~- '\ 

MUNICIPALITY OF 
METROPOLITAN SEATTLE 

~ a:v£:r 
Chair of the Council 

MAY 2 2 1992 

8 

Attachment A

7f-11



.;: 

/Ju J\5--3; 

RONALD SEWER DISTRICT 

MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN SEATTLE 

EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

WHEREAS, Ronald Sewer District (the "District") and 

the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle (the "Municipality") 

are parties to a certain Agreement for Sewage Disposal (the 

"Agreement'') dated November 6, 1969, pursuant to which the 

District delivers to the Municipality for treatment and disposal 

all the sewage and industrial wastes it collects from its 

service area except for sewage and wastes collected from 

the District's Utility Local Improvement District No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires by its terms on July 1, 

2016; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District 

and the Municipality that the expiration date of the Agreement 

be extended in order to allow the Municipality to sell and 

i3sue its sewer revenue bonds with maturities extending beyond 

2016~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants 

contained herein and in the Agreement, it is hereby agreed 

as follows: 

The Agreement for Sewage Disposal between Ronald 

Sewer District and the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle 

dated November 6, 1969, is hereby extended for a period of 

t~enty years and shall continue in full force and effect 

until July 1, 2036. 

,.:_'f' 

.I 

I 
1 -~ 
:.i 

Attachment A

7f-12



·~ 

.. 

• 

It is further agreed that all other provisions of 

said Agreement shall remain unchanged, and the Agreement 

dated November 6, 1969, as extended herein shall constitute 

the entire Agreement for Sewage Disposal between the parties. 

DATED: This !f;-day of~~~'.;:~/ 

ATTEST: 

ATTEST: 

~~ 
Bonnie Mattson 

Clerk of the Council 

RONALD SEWER 

MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN 
SEATTLE 

c;,tj~~-~-' •:9.4~. 
<~l;: 
ii 

·~·-:W 
:~i\': 
.;,-.,~·. 

~ 
an 
Council 

'.\: 

Attachment A

7f-13



.. 

Execufecf In C:, counferparts of 

Nhich this is counterpart No .. -b,.. -

AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN SEATTLE -
RONALD SEWER DISTRICT 

TH IS AGREEMENT made as of this fo 71-1 day of N Ol/1:7-1 B c~ , 

1969, between RONALD SEWER DISTRICT, a munlcip~I corporation of 

the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as "the District" 

and the MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN SEATTLE; a muni9ipal corpora­

tion of the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as "Metro", 

W I TN ES SETH : 

WHEREAS, the pub I ic health, welfare and safety of the resi­

dents of the District and . the residents of the metropolitan area 

require the elimination of exlstin~ sources of water pollution and 

the preservation of the fresh and salt water resources of the area; 

and 

WHEREAS, growth of population, topographic conditions and 

preservation of water resources require that certain major sewag~ 

disposal works be constructed and opera t ed and that the cities 

and special districts within the metropolitan area dispose of 

their sewage in accordance with a comprehensive plan for the 

metropolitan area; and 

WHEREAS, Metro is engaged in developing and operating a 

~et r opol !tan sewage dfsposal system and the District is engaged 

in developing and operating a sewage co! lectlon system for the 

District; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to deliver sewage collected 

by the District to Metro for disposal and sewage has been del iv ­

ered to Metro for disposal pursuant to an Agreement for Sewage 

Disposal dated June 23, 1960; and 

✓"'~) 

'I' 

Attachment A

7f-14



-" 

WHEREAS, the District is now contemplating providing 

sewer service to land located outside of the present boundaries 

of Metro; and 

WHEREAS, to provide for the disposal by Metro of sewage 

collected by the District, both within and without the boundaries 

of Metro, It is necessary that a new contract be now entered 

Into establ ishlng the rights and duties of the parties; 

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual covenants 

con·~ained herein, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

Section I. Definition of Terms. The following words and 

phras~s used In this contract shal I have the meanings hereinafter 

set forth In this section: 

( a ) T h e '.JO r d s " Com p r e h e n s l v e P I a n n s h a l ! me a n t h e Corn p r· e h e n s i v e 

Sewage Disposal Plan adopted in Resolution No. 23 of the 

Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle and al i amendrnents 

thereof heretofore or hereafter adopted. 

(b) The words "Mei-ropol itan Sewerage System" shal I mean al I 

of the faci I itles to be constructed, acquired or used by 

Metro as a part of tho Comprehensive Plan. The Metro­

politan Sewerage Sysiern shall generally include sewage 

disposal facl ! I ties with capacity to receive sewage from 

natural drainage areas of approximately one thousand acres 

or more. The Metropo! ii-an Sewer-age System shal I thus 

include trunk or Interceptor sewer facl! lties extending 

to a point within each tributary and natural drainage area 

where not more than on~ thousand acres remain to be served 

beyond the upper terminus of such trunk or Interceptor 

sewer·. 

{c) The vtords 11 Local Se,,1erage Faci i itiesn shal I mean al I 

f~ci ! I ties owned or operated by a Participant for the 

2 

Attachment A

7f-15



.. 

loc2.I collectlori of sewage to be delivered to the 

Metropol 1 tan ,Sewerage System. 

( d ) The 1,~ or d s n Me ·r r op o I i t c1 n Are a 11 sh a I I mean the a re a con -

talned within the boundaries of the Municipal lty of 

Metropolitan Seattle as now or h8reafter constituted. 

( e ) T h e v: o r d " P a r t i c I p a n t " s h a !I m e a n e a c h c i t y , t o vrn , c o u n t y , 

sewer district, municipal corporation, person, firm or 

private corporation which shal I dispose of any portion of 

i t s s a n i t a r y s o v: a g e i n t o t h e Met r o p o I i t a n S e 't.' e r a g e S y s t e rn 

and shal i have entered into a contract with Metro provid-

( .c. ' 1 , 

ing for such disposal. 

The 1,ords "Residential Customern shal I mean a single 

family residence bi I led by a Participant for sewerage 

charges. 

Section 2. D e l \ v e r y a n d A c c e p t a n c e o f ~-1" a 9 ~- . From and 

after the date of this agreement, the District shall de! lver to 

c,•/ 

t h e Me t , op o I i t a n S e v1 e r a g e S y s t e rr a I I o f t h e s e w a g e a n ci I n d u s t r· l a l 

wastes collected by it, except sewage and v1astes collected wlthln 

Utility Local irnpr·ovement- District No. 2 of the District, and 

Met r o s h a I I a c c e p t t h e s e v1 a g e a n d I n d u s t r i a ! v1 a s t e s d e i 1 v e r e c f o r 

treatment subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may 

be adopted from time to time by the Metropo! !tan Council. fv1e-t ro 

s h a I I no t d i r· e c t ! y a c c e p t s e \'I a g e o r w a s t e s f r o rn a n y p e r s o n , f i rm 

or corporation which is located within the boundaries of or ls· do! i-

vering its sewage 1nto the Local Sewerage Fae! I ities of the 

District without the written consent of the District. 

Section 3. Construction of Faci I ities. Metr·o sha i 

construct, acquire or otherwise secure the right to use al f Cl Ci -

lities required fer the disposal of sewage delivered to Metro 

pursuant to this Agreement and shal I perform al I services req~ired ;or 

3 

Attachment A

7f-16



.. 

the, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement or Improvement 

of the Metropol ltan Sewerage System, Including any additions and 

betterments thereto. 

Section 4. Connection of Local Seweraqe Faci I !ties to .... - ---··~-----~ -------

the Metropol I tan Se_i,,:E:ra_ge System. Loca I Sev1erage Fae i Ii ti es of 

the District sha! I be connected to the Metropolitan Sewerage 

System at such time as any portion of the Metropolitan Sewerage 

System shal i be avai iable to receive sevrnge col lec-1-ed by such 

faci I ities. Metro sha! I, at its sole expense, connect those 

Local Se•,rer·age Faci I ities of the District whicri are now in 

existence or which shal I be constructed In accordance with the 

rules and regulations of Metro prior to the avai labi I ity of the 

Metr·opol itan Sewerage System. Local Sewerage Faci I ities con-

structed after the Metropo! !tan Sewerage System shal I have been 

made aval !able to the area served by such Local Sewerage Facl I I-

ti es sha I I be connected to the Metro po Ii tan Sewerage Syste'i• 2t 

the expense of the Participant in accordance with the rules and 

regulations of Metro. 

Section 5. ~ay~~nt for S~~age Disposal. For the disposal 

of sewage hereafter col !acted by the District and delivered to 

Metro the District shal I pay to Metro on or before the last day 

of each month during the term of this Agreement, a sewage disposal 

charge determined as provided In this Section 5. It ls not con-

templated that reports be submitted or sewage disposal charges 

paid by any Participant for or on account of Residential Customers 

or Residential Customer equivalents of such Participant other than 

those whose sewage or waste Is required to be de! lvered to Metro 

under the terms of the agreement for sewage disposal between such 

Participant and Metro. 

4 

Attachment A

7f-17



.. 

I. For the quarterly perlods ending March 11, June 30, 

September 30 and December jt of each year every Participant shaf I 

submit a written report to Metro setting forth (a) the number of 

Residential Customers bi! led by such Participant for local sewerage 

charges as of the last day of the quarter, (b) the total number of 

al I customers bi! led by such Participani as of such day and Cc) the 

total water consumption during such quarter for al I customers bi I led 

by such Participant othet tban -Residential Customers • The quarterly 

water consumption report sha! I be taken from water meter records and 

may be adjusted to exclude water which does not enter the sanitary 

facl lities of a customer. Where actual sewage flow from an indlvldua! 

customer Is metered, the metered sewage flows shal I be reported In 

I ieu of adjusted water consumption. The total quarterly water con­

sumption report in cubic feet sha! I be divided by 2,700 to determine 

the number of Residential Customer equivalents represented by each 

Participant's customers other than single family residences. Metro 

sha! I maintain a permanent record of the quarterly customer reports 

from each Participant. 

The District's first quarterly report sha! I cover the first 

quarterly period fol lowing the date when sewage ls first de! ivered 

to Metro and sha! I be submitted within thirty (30) days fol lowing the 

end of the quarter. Succeeding reports shal I be made for each quarterly 

period thereafter and shal I be submitted within thirty (30) days fol low-

ing the end of the quarter. For so long as any part of the District 

shall remain outside of the Metropolitan Area the District shal I 

separately report the number of ~esidential Customers and Residential 

Customer equivalents located within the Metropolitan Area and the 

number thereof located outside the Metropolitan Area. 

2. a) To form a basis for determi~lng the monthly sewage 

disposal charge to be paid by each Participant during any· part I-

cular quarterly oerlod, Metro shal I ascertain the number of 

Residential Customers and Residential Customer equivalents of each 

5 

Attachment A

7f-18



~-

Participant. This determination shal I be made by taking the sum 

of the actual number of Residential Customers reported as of the 

last day of the next to the last preceding quarter and the average 

number of Residential Customer equivalents per quarter reported 

for the four quarters ending with said next to the last preceding 

quarter, adjusted for each Participant to eliminate any Residential 

Customers or Residential Customer equivalents whose sewage is 

de! lvered to a governmental agency other than Metro or other than 

a Participant for disposal outside of the Metropolitan Area. The 

number thus deterrnined is hereinaf·rer cal led the "basic reported 

number". 

b) For the initial period untl l the District shal I have 

submitted six consecutive quarterly reports, the basic reported 

number of Residential Customers and Residential Customer equiva­

lents of the Dlstrici- shal I be determined as provided in this 

subparagraph Cb). On or before the tanth day of each month be­

ginning with the month prior to the month in which sewage from 

the District is first def lvered to Metro, the District shal I sub­

mit a written statement of the number of Residential Customers 

and Residential Customer equivalents estimated to be bi I led by 

the District during the next succeeding month. For +he purpose 

of determining the basic reported number of Residential Customers 

or Residential Customer equivalen1·s of the District for such next 

succeeding month, Metro may at its discretion adopt either such 

estimate or the actual number of Residential Customer·s and Resi­

dential Customer equivalents reported by the District as of the 

6 

Attachment A

7f-19



.;; 

last day of the next to the last preceding reported quarter. 

After the District shal I have furnished six consecutive quarterly 

reports the basic -reported number of Residential Cus+omers and 

Resldentla! Customer equivalents of the District shal I be deter­

mined as provided In the immediately preceding subparagraph (a). 

c) !f the District sha! ! fal I to submit the required 

month!y and/or quarterly reports when due, Metro may make Its own 

estimate of the number of Residential Customers and Residential 

Customer equivalents of the District and such estimate shat I 

constitute the basic reported number for the purpose of determin-

ing sewage disposal charges. 

dl The basic reported number of Residential Customers and 

Residential Customer equlvulents of the District shal I be further 

adjusted by adding thereto twenty-five percent (25%) of the number 

of Residential Customers or Resldentla! Customer equivalents served 

by the Dis+rlct located outside the present boundaries of Metro. 

The sum thus determined is hereinafter cal led the "adjusted r·eported 

number." If any portion of the District covered by this agreement 

shat I be annexed to Metro after the date of this agreement or If 

the 25% additive adjustment shal I have been paid by the District 

for a period of 10 years said additive adjustment shall be el iml­

nated as to suct1 portion of the District annexed effective as of 

the first day of the month fol lowing such annexation or as to the 

District as a whole upon the tenth anniversary of the date when 

sewage disposal charges shall have first been paid to Metro by 

7 

Attachment A

7f-20



.. 

the District. The adjusi·ed reported number of Residential Custo­

mers and R~sldentlal Customer equivalents of the District shal I 

be the number of Residential Customers and Residential Customer 

equivalents reported by the District for the purpose of determin­

ing sewage disposal charges pursuant to Paragraph 3 of this 

J • • sec, 10n. 

3. The monthly sewage disposal charge payable to Metro 

s ha I I b e d et e rm l n e d a s f o l l o ·:1 s : 

a) Prior to Ju!y !st of each year Metro shal I determine 

its tota! monetary requirements for the disposal of sewage during 

the next succeeding calendar year. Such requirements shal I 

include the cost of administration, operation, maintenance, repair 

and replacement of the Metropoi itan Sewerage System, establ lshment 

and maintenance of necessary working capital and reserves, the 

requirements of any resolution providing for the issuance of 

revenue bonds of Metro to finance the acquisition, construction 

or use of sewerage facl I !ties, plus not to exceed 1% of the 

foregoing requirements for general administrative overhead costs. 

b) To determine the monthly rate per Residential Customer 

or Residential Customer equivalent to be used during said next 

succeeding 9a!endar year, the total monetary requirements for dis­

posal of sewage as determined in subparagraph 3(a) of this section 

shal I be divided by twelve and tho resulting quotient shat I be 

divided by the total number of Residential Customers and Resl­

dontla! Customer equiva!ents of al I Participants for the October-

December quarter preceding said July 1st; provided, however, that 

8 

Attachment A

7f-21



.;: 

,·he monthly rate shal I not be less than Two Doi lars ($2.00) per 

month per Residential Customer or Residential Customer equivalent 

any any time during the period ending July 31, 1972. 

c) The monthly sewage disposal charge paid by each 

Participant to Metro sha! I be obtained by multiplying the monthly 

rate by the number of Rosldentlal Customers and Res1dentlal Custo­

mer equivalents of the Participant. An additional charge may be 

made for sewage or wastes of unusual qua I lty or composition re­

quiring special treatment, or Metro may require pretreatment of 

such sewage or wastes. An additional charge may be made for 

quantities of storm or ground waters entering those local Sewerage 

Facl llties which are constructed after January I, 1961, In excess 

of the minimum standard establ I shed by the general rules and regu-

lations of Metro. 

4. A statement of the amount of the monthly sewage 

disposal charge sha! I be submitted by Metro to each Participant 

on or before the first day of each month and payment of such 

charge shal ! be due on the last day of such month. If any charge 

or portion thereof due to Metro sha! I remain unpaid for fifteen 

days fol lowing its due date, the Participant shal I be charged with 

and pay to Metro Interest on the amount unpaid from its due date 

unti I paid at the rate of 6% per annum, and Metro may, upon fa! lure 

to pay such amount, enforce payment by any remedy avaf lable at law 

or equity. 

5. The District Irrevocably ob! lgates and binds itself to 

pay its sewage dlsposat charge out of the gross revenues of the 

sewer system of the District. The District further binds itself 

to establ lsh, maintain and col feet charges for sewer service which 

wl I I at al i times be sufficient to pay all costs of maintenance and 

operation of the sewer system of the District, Including the sewage 

9 

Attachment A

7f-22



.;; 

disposal charge payable to Metro hereunder and sufficient to pay 

the principal of and Interest on any revenue bonds of the District 
I 

which shal I constitute a charoe uoon such oross revenues. 
' ~ ' ~ 

l t is 

recognized by Metro and the Dist.rict that the sewage disposal 

charge paid by the District to Metro shal I constitute an expense 

of maintenance and operation of the sewer system of the District. 

The District shal I provide in the issuance of future sewer revenue 

bonds of the District that expenses of maintenance and operation 

of the sewer system of the District shall be paid before payment 

of principal and Interest of such bonds. The District shal I have 

the right to fix its own schedule of rates and charges for sewer 

service provided that same shal I produce reveGue sufficient to meet 

the covenants contained In this Agreement and provided that the 

customers of the District located within the Metropolitan Area 

shal I be separately classified from those located outside the 

Metropo! I tan Area for rate making purposes and the rates for sewer 

service to customers located within the Metropolitan Area shal I 

fully reflect any lower Metro sewage disposal charge for sewage 

from customers within the Metropolitan Area. 

Section 6. Responsibl I ity of Participant. Each Particl-

pant shat I be responsible for the de! ivery to the Metropolitan 

Sewerage System of sewage col iected by such Participant, for the 

construction, maintenance and operation of Local Sewerage Facl-

1 ities, and for the payment of al I costs incident to the co! lec­

tion of such sewage and its def Ivery to the Metropol I tan Sewerage 

Sy stern. 

10 

Attachment A

7f-23



-i: 

Section 7. Records. Permanent books and records shal I be 

kept by Metro of the ratss es tab Ii shed, the vo I urnes of sewage 

de Ii vered and discharged into the Metropo Ii tan Sewerage System 

wherever such volumes are measured and the number of Residential 

Customers and Residential Customer equivalents reported by each 

Participant, in addition to complete books of account showing al 

co s t s i n c u r r e d i n co n n e c i· i o n w i t h t h e Met r o p o I i t a n S e v1 e r a g e S y s t em . 

Such records shal I be maintained beginning with the commencement 

o f o p e r a t i o n o f a n y p a r t o f i he Me t r o p o I i t a n S e 1·1 e r a g e S y s i· e rn • 

Section 8. Development of Metropol I tan Sewera_ge Sy_s-rem. 

It is cotdemplated that the Metropolitan Sev1erage System wi 11 be 

developed in stages and the nature of facl I ities to be constructed, 

acquired or used and the time of such construction, acquisition or 

use shall be determined by Metro, it being contemplated ihat Metro 

shal I ultimately provide sewage disposal service for the entire 

Metropo I i tan Area. 

Section 9. Insurance and Liabl I ity for Damages. Each 

Participant with a population of less than 100,000 shal I secure 

and maintain with responsible Insurers al I such Insurance as is 

customarily maintained 1t1ith respect to sewe1~age systerns of like 

character against loss of or damage to the respective sewerage 

faci I itles of each and against pub I ic and other I iabi l ity to the 

extent that such Insurance can be secured and maintained a~ a 

reasonable cost. Any I iabi I lty incurred by Metro as a result of 

the operation of the Metropolitan Sev✓ erage System shal I be the 

so I e ! i a b i I i t y of r,1 et r o a n d any I i ab i I i t y I n cu r r e d by the D i st r i ct 

as a result of the operation of the Local Sewerage Faci I I ties of 

the District shal I be the sole l iabi ! ity of the District. 

I I 

Attachment A

7f-24



-i: 

Section 10. Assignment. Neither of the parties hereto 

sha) I have the right to assign this Agreement or any of its rights 

and obi igations hereunder nor to terminate its obi igations here­

under by dissolution or otherwise without first securing the 

written consent of the other party and this Agreement shal ! be 

binding upon and Inure to the benefit of the respective successors 

and assigns of the parties hereto. In the event that the District 

should be diss~!ved, the local sewer facl l itles owned and operated 

by the District within the Metropol I tan Area sha! f by such act of 

dissolution be assigned and transferred to Metro subject to any 

outstanding debts ofthe Dlsirlct incurred for the construction or 

acquisition of such facilities and subject to the obligation of 

Metro to contlnue to provide sewer service to the residents served 

by such focal faci I ities upon payment of the reasonable costs 

ihereof. 

Section I!. Effective Date and Term of Contract. This 

Agreement shal ! be In full force and effect and binding upon the 

parties hereto upon the execuilon of the Agreement and shal I 

continue in fu! l force and effect until July !, 2016. 

Section 12. Notice. Whenever In this Agreement notice is 

required to be given, the same sha! I be given by Registered Mal I 

addressed to the respective parties at the fol lowing addresses: 

Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle 
410 West Harrison Street 
S e a t t I e , VI ,a s h i n g ·i o n 9 8 I i 9 

Ronald Sewer District 
17505 Linden Avenue North 
Se at-; l e , \'/ash i n qi' on 9 8 I 3 3 

unless a different address sha! l be hereafter designated In writing 

by either of the parties. 

12 

Attachment A

7f-25



.. 

The date of giving such notice shall be deemed to be the 

date of mailing thereof. Bi I lings for and payments of sewage 

disposal costs may be made by regular mail. 

Section I~. Execution of Documents. This Agreement shat I 

be executed in six counterparts, any of which shat I be regarded for 

all purposes as one original. Each party agrees that it wil I 

execute any and al I deeds, instruments, documents and resolutions 

or ordinances necessary to give effect to the terms of this Agree­

ment. 

Section 14. Waiver. No waiver by either party of any term 

or condition of this Agreement shall b~ deemed or construed as a 

waiver of any other term or condition, nor ~hal I a waiver of any 

pledge be deemed to constitute a waiver of any subsequent pledge 

whether of the same or a different provision of this Agreement. 

Section 15. Remedies. In addition to the remedies provided 

by law, this Agreement shal I be specifically enforceable by either 

party. 

Section 16. Entirety. This Agreement supersedes the Agree­

ment for Sewage Disposal dated June 23, 1960, effective as of 

November 6 ___ , 1969, provided that al I sewage disposal charges 

payable thereunder for the period ending November 6 , 1969 

shal I be paid by the District. This Agreement merges and supersedes 

all prior negotiations, representations and agreements between the 

parties hereto relating to the subjct matter hereof and together 

with the Supplemental Agreements heretofore entered into between 

the parties, constitutes the entire contract between the parties 

concern!ng the disposal of sewage by the District and acceptance of 

such sewage by Metro for disposal. 

13'.~ 

Attachment A

7f-26



.. 

-< RONALD SEWER DISTRICT 

~~(Yv- .!Ly-

Secretary ':Hn i ss i oners 

MUNICIPALITY OF M~TROPOLITAN SEATTLE 

<;!~~ 
Chairman of the Counci I 

ATTEST: 

r1!:l Counc i I 

I 4 

Attachment A

7f-27



.. 

.. "' -r 
I • •. •• • • "'\ • ,• 

. . . 
I.. 

STAT E OF WASHINGTON 

COUNTY OF KING 

) 
) 

) 
ss. 

On th i s ___ day of :~\\;l 2. \) 1SoS , I 9 6 8 , be fore me ct.' J> , 
personally appeared RO BERT L . MEYER , JACI( F. Slt!OM,-JR. AND ..T"/fr'/~ · /..vQ/j/,f 

HANFORD B. CHOATE, to me known to be the Comm issione rs of Rona ld 
Sewer District, a mun ici pal corporation, and acknowledged the 
within and foregoing ins tru ment to be the free and voluntary act 
and deed of soid corporatioA, for the uses and purposes therein 
mentioned and on oath stated that they were authorized to execute 
said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed 
my of~icial seal the day and year first above written. 

i 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COUNTY OF KING 

-·· ~·7,~~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for t ~ .-~ 
o f W a s h i n g to n , re s i d i n g a t -·-- . 

ss. 

On this i!!!... day cf M v-01-16G:t;.., , 19EAJ, before me 
personally appeared C. CAREY DONWORIH and MARA LYN SULLIVAN, to me 
kno . .,.rn to be the Chairman of the Counci I and Cler·k of the Councl I, 
respec t i vely , of the Mun icipality of Metropo! itan Seattle, a 
munici pal corporation and acknowledted the within and fo regoin g 
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corp­
oration for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath 
stated that they were authorized to exec ute said instrument and 
that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said cor po r a tion . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed 
my official seal the day and year first above written. 

a~o/4LL_ 
· "'·~s L I c · d - · ... " - - t t · rn an ror ,i.,: ::> a L~ 

uf Washington , residfng at Seattle. 

Attachment A

7f-28



Page 1 of 2 

KING COUNTY 

CITY OF SHORELINE 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

THIS AMENDMENT is made between City of Shoreline, a municipal corporation of the State of 

Washington (hereinafter referred to as “the City”), and King County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as “the County”). 

A. WHEREAS, the Ronald Wastewater District (hereinafter referred to as “the District”)

was incorporated in 1951 and was previously known as the Ronald Sewer District and Shoreline

Wastewater Management District.

B. WHEREAS, the County’s predecessor in interest, the Municipality of Metropolitan

Seattle, a metropolitan municipal corporation, and the District entered into a long-term

Agreement for Sewage Disposal dated November 6, 1969. On March 19, 1987, the Municipality

of Metropolitan Seattle and the District executed an Extension of Agreement for Sewage

Disposal, extending the term of the Agreement for Sewage Disposal until July 1, 2036.  On

October 2, 1992, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle and the District executed an

Amendment to Agreement for Sewage Disposal. The Agreement for Sewage Disposal, as

extended and amended, shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Basic Agreement”.

C. WHEREAS, on or about January 1, 1994, the County assumed all rights, powers,

functions, and obligations of the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle.

D. WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 35.13A, Revised Code of Washington, the City of

Shoreline assumed all of the rights, responsibilities, assets and liabilities, property, and

contractual relationships of the District effective April 30, 2021. This assumption is recognized

by the Final Judgement on Assumption of Ronald Wastewater District, King County Cause No.

21-2-01276-7 SEA, and other orders issued by the Superior Court in that matter.

E. WHEREAS, the City’s assumption of the District’s obligations under the Basic

Agreement protects County ratepayer investments in the regional wastewater system and ensures

continued reliable sewer service for the City’s residents and businesses.

F. WHEREAS, the County and City now desire to amend the Basic Agreement to formally

recognize the City’s assumption of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the parties’ mutual assent to the amendments set forth 

herein, the County and the City agree as follows: 

Attachment B

7f-29



 

Page 2 of 2 

Section 1. Amendment of the Basic Agreement.  

 

A. Section 1(e) of the Basic Agreement defines the word “Participant” as “each city, 

town, county, sewer district, municipal corporation, person, firm or private 

corporation which shall dispose of any portion of its sanitary sewage into the 

Metropolitan Sewerage System and shall have entered into a contract with Metro 

providing for such disposal.” Effective upon execution of this Amendment, the word 

“Participant” shall include the City of Shoreline. 

B. Beginning with Section 2 of the Basic Agreement, any reference to “District” shall be 

stricken and the word “City”, referring to City of Shoreline, inserted in its place. 

 

Section 2. Basic Agreement Unchanged. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, all 

provisions of the Basic Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as written therein. 

 

IN WITNESS HEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized, have caused this Amendment to 

be executed on the dates shown below. 

 

 

 AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED: 

 

DATE: ___________, 202__  BY: _________________________________________ 

 

     TITLE:_________________________________________ 

      City of Shoreline 

 

 

DATE: ___________, 202__  BY: _________________________________________ 

 

     TITLE:_________________________________________ 

      King County 

 

Attachment B

7f-30


	SR - Sewer Use
	SR - Sewer Use Att.A
	SR - Sewer Use Att.B



